# केन्द्रीयसूचनाआयोग Central Information Commission बाबागंगनाथमार्ग,मुनिरका Baba Gangnath Marg, Munirka नईदिल्ली, New Delhi – 110067

द्वितीयअपीलसंख्या / Second Appeal No.:- CIC/PGCIL/A/2019/654964-UM

Mr.Gnanasivamoorthi

....अपीलकर्ता/Appellant

VERSUS

बनाम

CPIO,

Power Grid Corporation Of India Limited Southern Region Transmission System -II RHQ, Near RTO Driving Test Track, Singanayakanahalli YelanhankaHobli, Bangalore – 560064

प्रतिवादीगण /Respondent

Date of Hearing

04.08.2021

Date of Decision

05.08.2021

Date of RTI application	28-08-2019
CPIO's response	16-09-2019
Date of the First Appeal	23-09-2019
First Appellate Authority's response	22-10-2019
Date of diarized receipt of Appeal by the Commission	Nil

### ORDER

## FACTS

The Appellant vide his RTI application sought information on 09 points, as under:-





- Whether any notification was issued by the Power grid Corporation for erecting high tension towers at Vavipalayam village Palladam taluk, Tirupur District-. If so, kindly send the details of notification containing list of peopels.
- 2.) Whether notification was published by Power grid Corporation in Local newspapers or any other Gazette Publication Whether any objections was received or Not If so send copy of paper publication Gazette notification also abjections, if any received Whether any orders passed by considering objections send copy of same
- 3.) Whether Power grid corporation had obtained any sanction or panning from appropriate Government for erecting high tension towers at Vavipalayam village Palladam as required under Indian Electricity Act If so, send the copy of sanction. Whether Strictly requirements all are complied by power grid corporation
- 4.) Whether as a check surveys, field measurements, GPS technology was utilized for ascertaining tower locations in the notified villages Whether final route plan was prepared in accordance with tower scheduled locations, Whether any alterations, modification were made in the final route plan, Whether the final route plan was approved by the authorities and who approved the final route plan and when it is approved Send the details, is pending copy of final approved of route map.
- Whether applicant property comprised in SF.No.814/18, 688 situated at Vavipalayam village Palladam was earmarked for erecting tower.
- 6.) Whether the applicant property comprised in S.NoB14/1B situated at Vavipalayam village Palladam was earmarked for erecting tower
- 7.) Whether any compensation was paid to the persons How is it was determined, If also, send the same
- 8.) Whether every entre up on permission is pending before concerted district collector
- 9.) Whether any compensation was paid to any other land owner

The CPIO vide letter dated 16.09.2019, furnished a reply to the Appellant. Dissatisfied with the reply received from the PIO, the Appellant filed a First Appeal. The FAA vide order dated 22.10.2019, informed the Appellant that the document sought by the Appellant cannot be shared and the same is confirmed by Hon; ble High Court of Madras and Hon'ble Supreme Court of India.

Thereafter, the Appellant filed a Second Appeal before the Commission with a request to provide the information.

#### **HEARING:**

Facts emerging during the hearing:

The following were present:

Appellant: Absent,

Respondent: Mr. V. Rajesh, Sr. G.M, present through AC.

The Appellant remained absent during the hearing. The contact details of the Appellant were also not available to enable the Commission to carry out Audio/ Video Conferencing owing to palpable COVID scare in the country.

The Respondent while reiterating the contents of the RTI Applications submitted that vide letter dated 16.09.2019 they had furnished a point-wise reply to the Appellant. The Respondent further submitted that information sought is a technical document which cannot be shared according to. Judgements of Hon'ble of High Court of Madras and Hon'ble Supreme court of India.

#### **DECISION:**

Keeping in view the facts of the case and the submissions made by the Respondent, the Commission observes that an appropriate reply has been furnished by the Respondent. No further intervention by the Commission is required. Malyz

The Appeal stands disposed accordingly.

(Uday Mahurkar) (उदय माहरकर)

(Information Commissioner) (सूचना आयुक्त)

Authenticated true copy

(अभिप्रमाणित एवं सत्यापित प्रति)

(R. K. Ra 🍇 (आर. के

(Dy. Registrar) (3 011-261825980 matio

दिनांक / Date: 05.08.2021

Mr.Gnanasivamoorthi 3/599 VavipalayamKethanur Palladam - 641761 Tamil Nadu